# बीकानेर नगर निगम

नगर निगम मार्ग, बीकानेर (राजस्थान) फैक्स :- 0151-2226906, फोन :- 0151-2226902, 0151-2226905 Mail Address :- nagarnigambikaner@gmail.com, Web Site :- www.bikanermc.org

क्रमांक / निर्माण / 2023-24 / 2 7867 - 879 निविदा सूचना सं0 197 - /2023-24 दिनांक 26/2/127

नगर निगम वीकानेर की ओर से निम्नलिखित कार्यों के लिये केन्द्र व राज्य सरकार के अभियांत्रिकी विभागों में "ऐऐ", "ऐ" श्रेणी में पंजीकृत संवेदको एवं नगर निगम में उपर्युक्त श्रेणी में पंजीकृत निविदादाताओं (स्थाई रिजस्ट्रेशन नियमानुसार रिव्यू होना आवश्यक) से निर्धारित प्रपन्न में ऑफ लाईन निविदाएं आमंत्रित की जाती है। निविदा से सम्बन्धित विवरण वेव साईट www.bikanermc.org Web site www.sppp.raj.nic.in से पर देखा जा सकता हैं। निर्वारित शुल्क जमा कराकर निर्माण शाखा, नगर निगम, बीकानेर से प्राप्त की जाकर दिनाँक ०५००० और ..को दोपहर 1:00 वर्ज तक विक्रय की जाकर एवं उसी दिवस 3:00 वर्ज प्राप्त की जाकर सायं 3:30 वर्ज उपस्थित संवेदकों एवं उनके प्रतिनिधि के समक्ष खोली जावेगी।

Download किये जान की स्थिति में सुरक्षा राशि के साथ निविदा शुल्क की राशि भी जमा/डी.डी. इत्यादि सलंग्न किये जाना अनिवार्य होगा। यदि निविदा विक्रय/प्राप्ति तिथि को राजकीय अवकारा होगा तो आगामी कार्य दिवस को निविदा विक्रय एवं प्राप्त की जावेगी।

<b>क</b> .	कार्य का नाम	अनुमानित	निविदा	अमानत राशि	कार्य
सं.		लागत	शुल्क		अवधि
		(लाखों में)			
	वार्ड नं0 45 में ओंकार जी के मकान से नाले की दीवार तक नाली निर्माण, क्रॉस निर्माण, रामलाल पुरोहित के मकान से कपिल जी व्यास के मकान होते हुए नाले तक नाली का कार्य।	2.57	500	2% or 1/2%	1 माह

#### शर्ते :-

1. निविदा की समस्त शर्ते कार्य दिवस में निर्माण शाखा में देखी जा सकती है।

2. निविदा विक्रय तिथि को कम्प्यूटर से काटी गई रसीद प्रस्तुत करने के परचात् ही निविदा कॉपी जारी की जायेगी।

3. दरें तीन माह के लिए मान्य होंगी।

4. एक लिफाफे में एक ही निविदा प्रति डालनी होगी जिस पर कार्य का नाम, निविदा क्रमांक अंकित करने होगे ।

5. नवीनतम नियमों के तहत पंजीयन रिन्यू / स्थाई पंजीकृत संवेदको को ही निविदा प्रति दी जावेगी ।

6. निविदा बिना किसी कारण बताये निरस्त करने का अधिकार अधोहस्ताक्षरकर्त्ता के पास निहित रहेगा ।

7. RTPP एक्ट 2012, नियम 2013 के समस्त प्रावधान लागू होगें। RTPP 2013 के नियम 75A के अनुसार कार्य में दर 15 प्रतिशत से अधिक नीची आने पर विड की 85 प्रतिशत राशि में से भरी गई बिड के अन्तर राशि का 50 प्रतिशत की राशि अतिरिक्त पी0जी0 के रूप में अनुबंध से पूर्व जमा कराना ओवश्यक होगा।

आयुक्त नगर निम्मर्ग, बीकानेर दिनांक 26/9/29

क्रमांक / निर्माण / 2023-24 / 26867 - 8 3-4 प्रतिलिप -:

- 1. श्रीमान् जिला कलक्टर, बीकानेर।
- 2. महापोर महोदया, नगर निगम, बीकानेर।
- 3. श्रीमान् मुख्य अभियन्ता, स्थानीय निकाय विभाग, जयपुर (राजस्थान)।
- उपायुक्त (पूर्व / पश्चिम), नगर निगम, बीकानेर।
- 5. मुख्य लेखाधिकारी, नगर निगम, बीकानेर।
- 6. श्रीमान् निदेशक, जनसम्पर्क एवं प्रकाशन विभाग, राजस्थान संवाद जयपुर को प्रेपित कर लेख है कि उपरोक्त निविदा का प्रकाशन कम से कम स्पेस में राज्य सरकार की प्रकाशन नीति के अनुरूप नियमानुसार करवानें का श्रम करावें।
- 7. ओसवाल डाटा प्रोसेसर, नगर निगम, बीकानेर को भेजकर लेख है कि नगर निगम, बीकानेर की Website पर जारी करें।
- नोटिस वोर्ड, नगर निगम, वीकानेर।

आयुक्त नुमर निगम, बीकानेर

1



## NIT No. 197/23-24 Work No. 01

# Municipal Corporation, Bikaner.

Name of Work :- वार्ड नं0 45 में ओंकार जी के मकान से नाले की दीवार तक नाली निर्माण, क्रॉश निर्माण, रामलाल पुरोहित के मकान से कपिल जी व्यास के मकान होते हुए नाले तक नाली का कार्य।

Name of Contractor:- ......

Date of Sales : As per NIT	Date of Opening: As per NIT	
Tender Cost Rs 257000/-	Earnest Money Rs. 2% or 1/2%	Tender Fess :500/-
Earnest Money Cheque Draft No.:	Date:	·
Earnest Money M.C.B. Receipt No.:	Date :	
Farnest Fees M.C.B. Receipt No.:	Date:	

### "G" Schdule

S.	Item Code	ltem	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
1.	2,4.2	Dismantling of existing structures like culverts, bridges, retaining walls, CC road and other structure comprising of masonry, coment concrete, wood work, steel work, including T&P and scaffolding wherever necessary, softing the dismantled material, disposal of unserviceable material and stacking the serviceable material with all lifts and lead of 50 metres as directed by Engineer.	10.50	Cum	620.00	6510.00
2.	4.10.1.1	Earth work in excavation in foundation, trenches etc. including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, including getting out the excavated material, refilling after laying pipe/ foundation and disposal of surplus excavated material at a lead upto 50m suitable site as per direction of Engineer for following depths, below natural ground / Road top level. In all types soils/ saturated soil such as moorum, sand, sandy silt, clay, black cotton soil, kankar, etc.	21,52	Cum	210.50	4529.96
3.	1.1.2	Carriage of Materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading and stacking :: Sand, bazri, ballast, kankar for lead 5KM	19.42	Cum	196.76	3821.08
4.	21.1.7	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centring and shuttering - All work upto plinth level: 1:4:8 (1 Cement: 4 fine/ coarse sand: 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size).	4.57	Cum	4340.00	19833.80
5.	21.1.3	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centring and shuttering - All work upto plinth level: 1:2:4 (1 cement: 2 coarse sand: 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	13,80	Cum	5360.00	73968.00
6.	21.1 21.1.2	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centring and shuttering - All work upto plinth level: 1:1.5:3 (1 Cement: 1.5 coarse sand: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size).	1.12	Cum	5810.00	6507.20
7.	13.1.2	Brick masonry work in coment mortar with mechanical mixer with First class bricks (min. 10.5 Mpa) in foundation (at any level) complete as per drawing and technical specification and as per clause 1000 & 1300 of MoRT&II specification including all scaffolding material, labour, machinery but excluding pointing and plastering. In cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand)	7.45	Cum	5530.00	41198.50
8.	32.3.2	Cement plastering including T&P, scaffolding, material and complete labpour, including cost of water, curing, racking of joints etc. with 20 mm cement plaster of mix: 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine/ coarse sand)	30,00	Sqm	283.50	8505.00
9.	.26 29.26.2	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of upproved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works.	150,00	Kg.	117.50	17625.00
10.	26.8	30mm red sand stone sun-shade (chisel-dressed) supported on red sand stone brackets, fixed in walls with cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) including finishing complete.	06,00	Sqm	1409.00	8454.00
11.	17.27.1	Providing at site, lowering & laying in trenches, aligning & jointing of U-PVC pipe as per IS 13592 (amended up to date) and as per specifications with rubber rings with socket and	10.00	Mtr.	249,00	2490.00

		Say				2.57 Lacs
		total				256807.53
		exceeding 25 mm, mixed as per approved mix design, laid, apread, compacted and finished in a continuous operation including provision of contraction, expansion, construction and longitudinal joints etc including all material, labour, machinery, lighting, guarding and maintenance of diversion. PCC M-20				
16.	9.6.1	Providing and laying un-reinforced, plain cement concrete mix with Concrete Mixer & vibrator pavement over a prepared subbase with 43 grade cement, coarse and fine aggregate conforming to IS: 383, maximum size of coarse aggregate not	03.00	Cum	5420.00	16260.00
15.	9.3	Providing and laying lean cement concrete 1:4:8 in Sub-base over aprepared sub-grade with coarse and fine aggregate conforming to IS: 383, the size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm, aggregate cement ratio not to exceed 15:1, aggregate gradation after blending to be as per table 600-1, Cement content not to be less than 150 kg/ cum, optimum moisture content to be determined during trial length construction, concrete strength not to be less than 10 Mpa at 7 days, mixed in concrete mixer, laid manualy, compacted with surface vibrator, finishing and curing complete as per clause 601, 112 of MoRT&H specification including all material, labour, machinery, lighting, guarding and aintenance of diversion	02,00	Cum	2775.00	5350.00
14.	17.29.2	Providing, lowering, laying, aligning, fixing in position and jointing at all level/ depths full round IIDPE DWC (double wall corrugated) pipes of SN8 grade as per IS 16098 (Part 2) amended upto date in trenches in complete including all material, labour, sectional hydro testing (including the cost and conveyance of water to site for testing) and commissioning as per Tochnical Specifications, drawings and as per direction of Engineer. Note: E/w to be measured and paid separately. Length of pipe shall be measured in between the outer wall of two manholes / Inspection chambers. Pipe in the manhole/inspection chamber 's wall shall deemed to be included in the item of manhole/inspection chamber shall not be payable. 200 mm ID	25.00	Mtr.	627.00	<u>1</u> 5675.00
	17.30.3	(Bc) + 500mm, thickness below pipe = 0.25Rc or 100mm (whichever is higher) and haunching = 0.5Rc, with graded hard crusher broken stone of 100% passing through 20mm sheive, 20 to 50 % passing through 10mm sheive and 100 % retain on 6.3mm sheive, laying in layers of thickness 10/15cm including ramming, consolidation etc complete for all type of pipes of following sizes as per drawing and or as directed by Engineer. 200 mm internal diameter.	-		(07.00	Trans
13.	SOR 2022	chamber of 450mm dia (internal) with 230mm thick wall of brick masonry (75 class designation brick) in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand), wall 230mm thick, filling of Jhiri, 20mm thick inside and outside plastering with CM (1:3), inside plaster finished with neat coat of cement, with cast in situ PCC M10 grade foundation of 1010 mm dia and 100 mm thickness, 75mm thick PCC M15 looring, precast SFRC/RCC circular 450mm dia M10 manhole frame and cover (as per 1S 12592 amended upto date) embedded in 200mm thick PCC M20 grade concrete, including providing and fixing 2 Nos 110mm OD, 0.5m long PVC-U pipe pieces of stiffness class SN & as per 1S 15328 and plugging the same, testing for water tightness etc. complete as per approved drawing and/or directed by Engineer. Note: Excavation of earth work and road cutting will be measured and paid separately BM Road side inspection chamber of 900mm depth	25.00	Mtr	158.00	3950.00
12.	17.65.3	spigot joint, (EPDM/SBR) for all depths for pipe length as per drawing and specification including hydraulic field testing (including the cost and conveyance of water to site for testing) and commissioning etc complete as directed by Engineer for house sewer connection work.Note: E/w to be measured and paid separately. Length of pipe shall be measured in between the outer wall of two manholes / Inspection chambers. Pipe in the manhole/inspection chamber's wall shall deemed to be included in the item of manhole/inspection chamber shall not be payable. 110 mm Nominal Dia  Construction of brick masonry cylindrical road side inspection	03.00	Each	7310.00	21930.00

Executive Engineer Municipal Corporation Bikaner

I/We Tendering above work @ above/below "C	3" Schedule.
Signature of Tendering Contractor	********************************